CHATHAM COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

ADDENDUM NO. _1 TO _BID #18-0124-5

FOR: PURCHASE OF X-RAY MACHINES FOR THE CHATHAM COUNTY
SHERIFF’S OFFICE AND JUVENILE COURT

PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONS, CLARIFICATIONS AND/OR
CHANGES:

L

Question: Will you accept another manufacturer/model that is equivalent to the 6040ds?
Response: No substitutes will be accepted.

Question: Section 4.2.1 — What is the “advanced software package” and what does it
include?
Response: Software package includes:

o Threat Image Projection — threat objects are projected between the images of real

baggage items

e Operator Training — computer assisted training for operators of x-ray machine

e Image Storage — archive to store all scanned images

e High Density Alerts — alerts the operator of objects with higher absorption

Question: Can you please provide the addresses for the 2 different sites where X-ray
machines will be delivered?

Response:

Chatham County Sheriff’s Office Chatham County Juvenile Court
1050 Carl Griffin Drive 197 Carl Griffin Drive
Savannah, GA 31405 Savannah, GA 31405

Question: Can you please clarify whether each location can receive a crated shipment (i.e.
do they have a loading dock and forklift)? If they can receive a crated shipment, this would
provide a more economical solution for Chatham County. If a crated shipment cannot be
received, can you please indicate whether there are any stairs, ramps, elevators, or
doorways that would obstruct a clear path from the truck to the installation location of the
scanner?

Response: The Sheriff’s Office does have a loading dock but it will be easier to go through
the front door as the machine is going in the front lobby. The same size machine has fit
through the same doors in the past. There are no elevators that will need to be used. The
Sheriff’s Office can receive crated shipments because they do have a loading dock and
forklift. Juvenile Court does not have a loading dock so the machine will have to be
brought through the front door. The front door would be the best thing to use because the
machine is going in the front lobby. The same size machine has fit through the same doors
in the past. There are no elevators that will need to be used. Juvenile Court will not be
able to receive crated shipments because they do not have a loading dock or forklift.

Question: Can the County specify if they would like the proposed maintenance
agreements for years two (2) through five (5) to include both parts and service? Or



simply one or the other.
Response: Only maintenance will need to be included, not parts.

BID DUE DATE WILL BE EXTENDED TO 2:00PM
DECEMBER 17, 2018

BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING THE NECESS A

December 7, 2018
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